
 
 

 

hdrinc.com  

 4828 Loop Central Drive, Suite 800, Houston, TX  77081-2220 
T (713) 622-9264 F (713) 622-9265 

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-754  
 

 
 

Page 1 of 2 

April 6, 2021 

 

 

 

Mayor and City Council Members 

City of Angleton, Texas 

121 S. Velasco 

Angleton, Texas 77515 

 

Re: Letter of Recommendation 

 SCADA Phase II Improvements  

 City of Angleton 

 HDR Job No. 10246545 

 

Dear Mayor and City Council Members:  

On March 16, 2021, seven (7) competitive sealed proposals were received for the above referenced 

project. The following is a summary of the bid evaluation: 

 

1. Bid Tabulation Sheet – Seven (7) construction firms participated in the bidding process.  

Each bid was checked for mathematical errors and/or bid irregularities. Errors were found on 

three (3) of  the bids which resulted in one (1) of these bids being deemed ‘ invalid’ for no t 

adhering to the project bidding requirements. Appropriate correct ions to the errors  were 

made to the remaining bid and included in the bid tabulation. The bid tabulation with 

corrected bids for the project are as follows: 

 

Contractor Total Bid 

BL Technology, Inc. $178,987.00 

Prime Controls $187,390.00 

HPI Energy Services $201,220.94* 

TraC-n-trol, Inc. $207,129.00 

PLC Construction $210,000.00 

W-Industries $223,689.001 

Soap Engineering $229,995.06* 

1 
Represents invalid bid due to incomplete pricing on bid proposal section  

*Represents mathematical error corrected by engineer 

 

A copy of the bid tabulation is attached in Section 1. 

 

2. Selection Criteria – Selection of the firm was based on criteria as outline in Section 2.   A 

weighting system was applied to each of the criteria in which bids were scored.  Please see 

Section 2 of this report. 

 

3. References – BL Technology, Inc. provided references from previous projects that they have 

performed.  Please see Section 3 of this report. 



Page 2 of 2 

 
4. Reference Correspondence – Three (3) references were received by letter correspondence 

submitted or by telephone conversation in which they were asked to respond to a 

questionnaire.   Generally, the references indicated that they were impressed with the wo rk 

BL Technology, Inc. had performed and would use the again in the future.  Please see 

Section 4 of this report. 

 
5. Availability of Staff and Resumes – Company resumes for the supervisory positions have 

been included in the report for referencing qualifications.  Please see Section 5 of this report. 

 
6. Distance From City – As a portion of  the selection criteria of  the bid submitted, the 

Contractor shall be a max allowable distance of 250 miles from the City.  A description of the 

of fice and map depicting the distance has been provided.  Please see Section 6 of  this 

report. 

 

BL Technology, Inc. (BLTI) is a company with project experience and execution of  SCADA 

(Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) projects for municipalities to assist in monitoring and  

control of their water and wastewater systems. Additionally, BLTI is also the firm that installed Phase 

I SCADA Improvements and are currently providing technical support to the City of  Angleton when 

required.  Their installation and technical support staff have developed a solid working relationship 

with the City's Public Works and IT Staff. For the reasons detailed in this report, we recommend that  

the City of Angleton award SCADA Phase II Improvements for a total bid of one-hundred seventy -

eight thousand nine-hundred eighty-seven dollars and zero cents ($178,987.00) to BL Technology,  

Inc. 

 

If  you have any questions, please feel free to contact us, (713) 622-9264. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

HDR Engineering, Inc. 

 

 

 

John Peterson, P.E., CFM 

Project Manager



SECTION 1



HDR Job No. 10246545 City of Angleton

SCADA Phase II Improvements

Bid Tabulation 

ITEM

NO.
ITEM DESCRIPTION

UNI

T 

 

UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT

SCADA PHASE I ITEMS

1

Furnish and Install new PLC and associated components inside existing control panel at the WWTP 

(LCP-201).  Furnish as install a new workstation with VTScada thin client software and develop 

complete and comprehensive graphics and I/O points on the workstation for total monitoring and 

control of all equipment and instruments that are wired to the control panel.   Provide associated field 

wiring and conduit and PLC programming, complete in place, the sum of:
EA 1 35,234.00$   35,234.00$           19,500.00$ 19,500.00$           41,141.68$  41,141.68$           26,184.00$   26,184.00$           39,000.00$   39,000.00$           55,430.00$  55,430.00$           26,517.26$ 26,517.26$           

2

Furnish and install NEMA 4X 316 SS control panel and PLC and accessories at Lift Station No. 01 

(LCP-202). Provide associated field wiring and conduit and PLC programming, complete in place, the 

sum of: EA 1 18,044.00$   18,044.00$           16,250.00$ 16,250.00$           20,835.69$  20,835.69$           22,530.00$   22,530.00$           28,050.00$   28,050.00$           20,248.00$  20,248.00$           29,702.52$ 29,702.52$           

3

Furnish and install NEMA 4X 316 SS control panel and PLC and accessories at Lift Station No. 7 

(LCP-203). Provide associated field wiring and conduit and PLC programming, complete in place, the 

sum of: EA 1 18,044.00$   18,044.00$           16,250.00$ 16,250.00$           20,835.69$  20,835.69$           23,660.00$   23,660.00$           28,050.00$   28,050.00$           20,105.00$  20,105.00$           29,702.52$ 29,702.52$           

4

Furnish and install NEMA 4X 316 SS control panel and PLC and accessories at Lift Station No. 8 

(LCP-204). Provide associated field wiring and conduit and PLC programming, complete in place, the 

sum of: EA 1 18,044.00$   18,044.00$           16,250.00$ 16,250.00$           20,835.69$  20,835.69$           23,660.00$   23,660.00$           28,050.00$   28,050.00$           20,105.00$  20,105.00$           29,702.52$ 29,702.52$           

5

Furnish and install NEMA 4X 316 SS control panel and PLC and accessories at Lift Station No. 27 

(LCP-205). Provide associated field wiring and conduit and PLC programming, complete in place, the 

sum of: EA 1 18,044.00$   18,044.00$           16,250.00$ 16,250.00$           20,835.69$  20,835.69$           23,660.00$   23,660.00$           28,600.00$   28,600.00$           20,022.00$  20,022.00$           29,702.52$ 29,702.52$           

6

Furnish and install NEMA 4X 316 SS control panel and PLC and accessories at Lift Station No. 44 

(LCP-206). Provide associated field wiring and conduit and PLC programming, complete in place, the 

sum of: EA 1 18,044.00$   18,044.00$           16,250.00$ 16,250.00$           20,835.69$  20,835.69$           23,800.00$   23,800.00$           29,050.00$   29,050.00$           20,439.00$  20,439.00$           29,702.52$ 29,702.52$           

7

Update existing control panel and HMI workstation at Public Works Building (LCP-100). Provide 

associated software configuration and conduit and wiring if required, complete in place, the sum of: EA 1 750.00$        750.00$                 8,450.00$   8,450.00$             2,311.28$    2,311.28$             5,335.00$     5,335.00$             3,500.00$     3,500.00$             1,760.00$    1,760.00$             2,754.00$   2,754.00$             

8

Configure and Update existing VTScada workstations each at Public Works Building and Police 

Headquarters.  Configure and Update existing laptop with existing VTScada thin client.  Add graphics 

and I/O points for each of the above described sites for complete control and monitoring of each site 

from the associated VTScada workstation.  Develop SCADA graphic screens for the monitoring and 

control of each site/facility in association with the City and implement graphics suggestions provided 

by the City. Program and configure Historian and Alarm Notification software at each workstation to 

add all discrete and analog I/O points to the Historian and add trending for all analog points, and add 

alarm notification points for designated alarms as desired by the City, complete in place, the sum of: L.S. 1 19,050.00$   19,050.00$           28,500.00$ 28,500.00$           8,158.20$    8,158.20$             22,900.00$   22,900.00$           2,500.00$     2,500.00$             7,250.00$    7,250.00$             27,786.00$ 27,786.00$           

9

Install Owner furnished cellular modems at each above mentioned control panel and as described in 

the Contract Documents.  Configure each cellular modem to communicate (two way, exchange) PLC 

data via Ethernet/IP to the Public Works Building SCADA computer for remote monitoring and 

control, complete in place, the sum of: L.S. 1 6,710.00$     6,710.00$             6,500.00$   6,500.00$             3,914.09$    3,914.09$             4,165.00$     4,165.00$             2,000.00$     2,000.00$             4,550.00$    4,550.00$             2,080.00$   2,080.00$             

10

Configure communication of VTScada workstation in Public Works Bldg. with VTScada workstation 

at Police Headquarters and also communication of each of those workstations with the laptop 

VTScada thin client and Test all communication, complete in place, the sum of: L.S. 1 4,350.00$     4,350.00$             6,500.00$   6,500.00$             1,379.97$    1,379.97$             2,400.00$     2,400.00$             2,500.00$     2,500.00$             2,280.00$    2,280.00$             1,387.20$   1,387.20$             

11

Perform Factory Acceptance Test (FAT), Site Acceptance Test (SAT) and startup for each site/facility 

and demonstrate to Owner/Engineer, complete in place, the sum of: L.S. 1 5,000.00$     5,000.00$             7,500.00$   7,500.00$             25,544.38$  25,544.38$           3,100.00$     3,100.00$             6,000.00$     6,000.00$             35,980.00$  35,980.00$           8,323.20$   8,323.20$             

12

Provide field wiring and conduit as needed to bring required signals to each site's PLC control panel.  

Identify and provide 120VAC power wiring and conduit for all panels, complete in place, the sum of: L.S. 1 5,000.00$     5,000.00$             11,500.00$ 11,500.00$           3,396.60$    3,396.60$             15,960.00$   15,960.00$           1,200.00$     1,200.00$             -$                         3,150.00$   3,150.00$             

13

Conduct workshops with the Owner as described in Contract Documents, complete in place, the sum 

of: L.S. 1 4,573.00$     4,573.00$             5,750.00$   5,750.00$             2,352.04$    2,352.04$             3,000.00$     3,000.00$             4,000.00$     4,000.00$             6,820.00$    6,820.00$             2,080.80$   2,080.80$             

14 Provide VTSCADA and PLC training to Owner's personnel, complete in place, the sum of: L.S. 1 3,000.00$     3,000.00$             6,490.00$   6,490.00$             6,491.96$    6,491.96$             2,400.00$     2,400.00$             5,000.00$     5,000.00$             8,700.00$    8,700.00$             3,468.00$   3,468.00$             

15

Perform comprehensive site walkthrough and perform site investigation of each facility to obtain all 

necessary information for Phase I sites for complete SCADA system, complete in place, the sum of: L.S. 1 5,100.00$     5,100.00$             5,450.00$   5,450.00$             2,352.29$    2,352.29$             4,375.00$     4,375.00$             2,500.00$     2,500.00$             -$                         6,936.00$   6,936.00$             

178,987.00$         187,390.00$         201,220.94$            207,129.00$         210,000.00$         223,689.00$         232,995.06$            

MATHEMATICAL ERROR CORRECTED BY ENGINEER

PLC Construction, Inc. SOAP Engineering, LLC
CSE W-Industries, LLC

TOTAL SCADA PHASE I BID ITEMS:

LOW BIDDER

Trac-N-Trol, Inc.BL Technology, Inc. HPI Energy ServicesPrime Controls, L.P.

Section 1 – Bid Tabulation

INVALID BID



SECTION 2



Section 2 – Selection Criteria 

 

SELECTION CRITERIA 

The following is the selection criteria and weighted values for each criteria which was used to review, 

grade, supply a weight to each criteria and select a firm: 

 

Contractor Total (out of 100) 

BL Technology, Inc. 95 

Prime Controls 93 

HPI Energy Services 85.50 

TraC-n-trol, Inc. 80.50 

Soap Engineering 42 

PLC Construction 35.50 

W-Industries 9 

 

 Weighting 

1. Bid proposed to complete project. 30% 

2. Distance from the City (max allowable 250 miles). 10% 

3. Availability of Technical Staff and field personnel. 20% 

4. Availability of staff during week, weekends, holidays and after storm events. 20% 

5. Recommendation f rom previous clients on similar projects as this (minimum 5 

projects), including contact names, phone numbers and projects. 

 

20% 

Below is the scoring summary of the competitive sealed proposals based on the complete information 

provided by each Contractor and scored with the selection criteria weighting listed above: 

 



SECTION 3













SECTION 4







REFERENCE: NHCRWA  

TELEPHONE NO.: 281-440-3924 
CONTACT: Showri Nandagiri, P.E. 
PROJECT: NHCRWA SCADA Project No. 101B  
COST: $3,317,657.00 

QUESTIONS 
 

1. How did BL Technology. Inc. perform on the project? (On a scale of 1-10)  
 
ANSWER: 9 

 
2. Were you satisfied with their performance? 

 
ANSWER: Yes 

 
3. How would you rate the quality of their work? (On a scale of 1-10) 

 

ANSWER: 9 
 

4. How would you rate their ability to coordinate the work with neighboring property owners? 

(Scale of 1-10) 
 

ANSWER: 10 

 
5. Did they have any problems with the job? If so, what was the nature of the problem? 

 

ANSWER: None 
 

6. Were there many change orders on the project? If so, what were the reasons? Were they 
reasonable? 

 
ANSWER: No 

 

7. Were they able to complete the project within the time allotted? If not, what was the reason? 
 

ANSWER: Yes 

 
8. How would you rate their ability to cooperate with a client? (On a scale of 1-10)  

 

ANSWER: 10. 
 

9. Would you like to have them perform a job for you again? 
 

ANSWER: Yes 
 



SECTION 5







SECTION 6




